

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1033

ANSWERED ON 08TH FEBRUARY, 2024


MAINTENANCE OF OLD ROADS


1033.  SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE:

   SHRI RAVINDRA KUSHWAHA:

  MS. LOCKET CHATTERJEE:

  SHRI TAPIR GAO:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) the details of steps taken by the Government to ensure upkeep and maintenance of old roads and bridges on National Highways;

(b) whether the Government proposes to introduce any monitoring mechanism to ensure structural integrity of road infrastructure, especially old bridges and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details and the current status of the Green Highways project launched in 2015, State-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) Upkeep and maintenance of National Highways (NHs) including bridges, structures, etc. are undertaken through different modes such as by contractors/concessionaires of NHs development projects during the period of construction and defects liability cum maintenance

/operations period, by contractors of different types of maintenance contracts such as Operation, Maintenance and Transfer (OMT), Performance based Maintenance Contract (PBMC), Short Term Maintenance Contract, etc. and by concessionaires of Toll, Operate &

Transfer concessions.


(b) Visual as well as equipment based periodical inspection, evaluation and monitoring has been mandated for National Highways including bridges to ensure that structural integrity of various components of NHs is maintained through timely repair/rehabilitation intervention.

Structural health monitoring on real time basis is also carried out in some very important bridges. Ministry has also sanctioned Indian Bridge Management System (IBMS) for monitoring and maintenance of the bridges and other structures on the entire NH network in the country.

(c) The Green Highways (Plantation, Transplantation, Beautification &

Maintenance) Policy, 2015 covers all the National Highways of the country with the aim to promote greening of NH corridors. Plantation on National Highways Right of Way is carried out as per the said policy.
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